ITEM NO. &

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE

DATE: September 13, 2006

TO: Chairman and Members, Community Development Commission (CDC)
Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers

FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $199,831.67
FOR THE NORTH COAST HIGHWAY GATEWAY LANDSCAPE
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council and the CDC approve Change Order 1 in the
amount of $199,831.67 to 3D Enterprises, Inc., of San Diego for additional curb,
gutter, sidewalks, irrigation, landscaping and decorative cobblestone paving for the
North Coast Highway Gateway Landscape Improvements project, and authorize the
Public Works Director to execute the change order.

BACKGROUND

On January 18, 2006, the City Council approved the award of contract in the amount
of $1,197,926 to 3D Enterprises, Inc., for the North Coast Highway Gateway
Improvements project. The City Council approved a budget transfer on May 3, 2006
in the amount of $1.5 million from the Redevelopment 2002 Tax Allocation bonds to
the project account.

The work to be done under the contract consists of the installation of landscaping,
cobblestone banding, an irrigation system, uplighting of palms, and sidewalk along
North Coast Highway connecting to the California Welcome Center.

Along with South Coast Highway Gateway landscaping (installed in late 2002),
Mission Avenue Median (installed in early 2004), and Mission Avenue off-ramp
landscape improvements (completed in April of 2005), the intersection of State Route
76 and North Coast Highway will be another addition to the beautification of downtown
Oceanside.

ANALYSIS
The base contract price for the project was $1,197,926.

Change Order 1, in the amount of $199,831.67 provides compensation to 3D
Enterprises, Inc. for extra work related to curb, gutter, sidewalk, irrigation, landscaping



and cobblestone banding. The change order also provides for extra work that was
unforeseen due to existing site conditions.

FISCAL IMPACT

A budget transfer of $1.5 million from the Redevelopment 2002/03 Tax Allocation
Bonds was authorized on May 3, 20086.

The construction cost for this project, including Change Order 1, is $1,397,757.67.

The total project cost, including construction, project management, inspection, testing,
and administrative support is $1.5 million. Therefore, sufficient funds are available.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The City’s standard insurance requirements have been met and are currently in effect.
COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT
Does not apply.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

Does not apply.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council and the CDC approve Change Order 1 in the
amount of $199,831.67 to 3D Enterprises, Inc., for additional curb, gutter, sidewalks,
irrigation, landscaping and decorative cobblestone paving for the North Coast
Highway Gateway Landscape Improvements project, and authorize the Public Works
Director to execute the change order.

PREPARED BY: SUBMI TE\D BY:
- X i WA _J :

Gary Kellisgd Barry £. Martin
Senior Civil Engineer Interim City Manager
REVIEWED BY: ,
Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Assistant to the City Manager _/:ﬁ}%
Peter A. Weiss, Public Works Director Q})

§ c
Jane McVey, Economic Development & Redevelopment Director \\(\

G:\CSD\Staff Reports\09-13-06 Approve CO#1 - gk.doc



‘ - CITY OF OCEANSIDE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER ' _
DATE__August 9, 2006_

'PROJVE&:_T #{591)_3_19423
20JECT TITLE: North Coast Highway Gateway Improvements - CHANGEORDER #___1__
| | PURcHASE ORb}ER # 77222
is change order provides for: R ‘V

1). The cleaning (skinning) of existing paims on job-site for a cantract increase of $5,523.53, the purchase and
installation of specimen palm and oak trees for a contract increase of $110,690; the removal and replacement of 315 1.
of chain-link fence for a contract increase of $6,793.14; the installation of 2 irrigation meters (includes AC pavement
repair and water buy-in fees) for a contract increase of $38,000; the installation of extra curb & gutter for a contract
increase of $29,625,; the installation of a pedestrian ramp for a contract increase of $3,8_DO; and the installation of 900

sq.ft. of sidewalk for a contract increase of $5,400.

TOTAL: o +$199,831.67

ompensation for traffic control is included in the individual unit prices as indicated ab/bv_e.'_ All 'removévls,' replaceme'nt‘s,‘ dump
es, equipment, labor and other incidentals shall be included in the square footage and/or linear footage price, and contractor
vall not be entitled to any additional payment regarding this Change Order. R SR :

nis Change Order shall include all general contractor's cverhead, profit and incidentals, _énd,con_trac_tor shall not be evntitIAedl to V
1y additional payment regarding this Change Order. Prices are for work complete and in place. '

stimated Cost: Increase $199,831.67 Decrease _ No Change__-

y reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as folows _ 0  da

Recommended by: > .
'GROVE, Project Manager

o

ontract Summary: - _ -
Approved:  CITY OF OCEANSIDE

iitial Contract Amount: $ 1,197,926
: By:  — — : —
revious Change Orders: $0 Peter Weiss, Director of Public Works
his Change Order: $199.831.67 (+16.7%) ' .
otal to Date: $ 1,397,757.67 (+16.7%) 3D [ yfises
: g — 5 ’
- - . Ry A

dditional Appropriation Required: X g ﬂ,»:g A

Yes  No ; el Qontractor
riginal to: City Clerk '
apies lo: Accounls Payable Contractor Inspector _ File

ENG/SP/005/2

2-d 6809-24L2-8BS8 *ou] ‘sa@studusalul ([-€ g2:+1 9002 60 2ny



	8.pdf
	
	


	8-2.pdf
	
	
	



